party.  The financial instruments that potentially subject the municipality to credit risk consist of
taxes receivable and trade receivables.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations as
they fall due.  The municipality undertakes regular cash flow analyses to ensure that there are
sufficient cash resources to meet all obligations.

18

Town of Lanigan
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2024

13. Comparative Figures

Certain balances for comparative purposes have been reclassified to conform with the current
year's presentation.

The comparative financial statements have been restated to correct accumulated amortization,
and proportionately consolidate the Lanigan and District Fire Association.  As a result, the
comparative statement of operations for the year ending December 31, 2023 has been restated as
follows:

Balance of accumulated surplus, beginning of year, as previously stated 22,324,190
Adjustment to beginning balance 985,968

Balance of accumulated surplus, beginning of year, as restated $ 23,310,158

As Previously
Line Item As Restated Stated Difference

Revenues
Fees and charges 1,331,379 1,298,670 32,709
Investment income 281,482 269,964 11,518

44,227

Expenses
Protective services 348,561 297,966 50,595
Environment and public health services 221,754 222,482 ( )728
Recreation and cultural services 772,653 772,508 145

50,012

Adjustment to surplus of revenue
over expenses ( )5,785

Balance of accumulated surplus, end
of year as previously stated 24,327,223

Effect of adjustment to beginning
balance 985,968

Balance of accumulated surplus, end
of year, as restated $ 25,307,406

The comparative statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023 has been restated as
follows:

As Previously
Line Item As Restated Stated Difference

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,832,606 $ 3,690,039 $ 142,567
Investments 2,262,778 2,035,098 227,680
Other accounts receivable 460,594 449,076 11,518
Tangible capital assets 19,643,782 19,045,365 598,417

14. Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses

There are no measurement gains or losses during the periods presented; therefore, no statement
of remeasurement gains or losses is included in these financial statements.

19

Town of Lanigan
Consolidated Schedule of Taxes and Other Unconditional Revenue Schedule 1

For the year ended December 31, 2024

2024 2024 2023
Budget Actual Actual

[Note 1(u)] (Note 13)
Taxes

General municipal tax levy 1,265,403 1,261,460 1,260,553
Abatements and adjustments ( )24,150 ( )6,634 ( )25,590
Discount on current year taxes ( )47,000 ( )47,847 ( )44,523

Net municipal taxes 1,194,253 1,206,979 1,190,440